with the Government Accounting Standards Board prepared by a reputable Certified 
Public Accounting firm. The actual cost of such audit shall be paid equally by Service 

Provider, as a Facility Operating Expense, and City; except that Service Provider's 
share of audit expenses shall never exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 
per year. Service Provider must submit such audit to City within one hundred twenty 
(120) days after the close of the Fiscal Year. In the event additional costs and 
expenses relating to field visits to the Facility by auditors are incurred due to errors